

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**CrIM. No. 449/2026 in
CRM(M) 184/2026
CrIM. No. 538/2026.**

Hilal Ahmd Dehra and Another

...Petitioner(s)

Through: *Mr. S.H. Thakur, Advocate*

Vs.

**UT through Police Station Batamaloo
and Ors.**

...Respondent(s)

Through: *Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, GA.*

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE.

ORDER

24.04.2026

CrIM. No. 538/2026

01. This is an application filed by the applicants/petitioners for placing on record the certified copy of the impugned First Information Report (FIR No. 9 of 2026).

02. For the reasons stated in the application coupled with what has been argued, the same is allowed and the documents enclosed therewith are taken on record subject to all just exception.

03. CM is, accordingly, **disposed of.**

04. In view of the disposal of the instant application, CrIM. No. 449/2026 seeking dispensation of certified copy of FIR has become infructuous and is, accordingly, **disposed of.**

CRM(M) 184/2026

01. At this stage, Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, learned GA, has drawn the attention of this Court to Prayer Clause-B of the instant petition, in which, the petitioners have sought quashment of challan and all consequential proceedings pending before the competent court of jurisdiction without placing on record copies of such documents.
02. Confronted with the aforesaid position, Mr. S.H.Thakur, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners seeks one weeks' time to place on record copy of challan. Prayer allowed. May do so within one week positively.
03. List on 4th May, 2026.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:
24.04.2026
"Shamim Dar"

